## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## SIXTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE.

SENATE.

No. 16.

## STATE OF MAINE.

IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-THREE.

AN ACT to annex the town of Maysville to the town of Presque Isle.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. The town of Maysville in Aroostook:

- 2 county is hereby annexed to and made a part of
- 3 the town of Presque Isle.
  - SECT. 2. All the liabilities of the town of Mays-
- 2 ville are hereby assumed by the town of Presque
- 3 Isle.

SECT. 3. All the personal and real estate owned

- 2 by the town of Maysville is hereby conveyed to-
- 3 and becomes the property of the town of Presque
- 4 Isle.

- SECT. 4. The collector of taxes of the town of 2 Maysville is hereby authorized and empowered to 3 collect and pay over to the treasurer of the town 4 of Presque Isle all taxes he was directed to pay to 5 the treasurer of the town of Maysville, now 6 assessed and committed to him for collection, not 7 already collected and paid to the treasurer of 8 Maysville.
- SECT. 5. All taxes which have been assessed for 2 repairs of highways and committed to highway 3 surveyors in the town of Maysville shall be ex-4 pended and worked out on the highways under the 5 direction of said surveyor, and return of any 6 remaining unpaid shall be made to the assessors of 7 Presque Isle.
- SECT. 6. The treasurer of the town of Maysville 2 shall pay over all moneys and deliver all books, 3 papers and documents pertaining to his office, to 4 the treasurer of the town of Presque Isle.
- SECT. 7. The town clerk of the town of Mays2 ville shall deliver to the town clerk of the town of
  3 Presque Isle all reports and books belonging to
  4 the town of Maysville, and all papers, records and
  5 documents pertaining to his office.

- Sect. 8 The selectmen, assessors and overseers
- 2 of the poor of the town of Maysville shall deliver
- 3 all books, papers and documents pertaining to their
- 4 several offices to the selectmen of Presque Isle.

Sect. 9. This act shall take effect when approved.

## STATE OF MAINE.

In Senate, February 1, 1883.

On motion of Mr. PARKHURST of Aroostook, laid on the table to be printed.

C. W. TILDEN, Secretary.